

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

WILLIAM CROUCH, in his official capacity as Cabinet
Secretary of the West Virginia Department of Health
and Human Resources, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SHAUNTAE ANDERSON,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LOU ANN S. CYRUS
KIMBERLY M. BANDY
CALEB B. DAVID
ROBERTA F. GREEN

SHUMAN MCCUSKEY SLICER
PLLC
P.O. Box 3953
Charleston, WV 25339
(304) 345-1400

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

SPENCER J. DAVENPORT
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Compl. 1, Rm. E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
(304) 558-2021
mwilliams@wvago.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Opinions Below	4
Jurisdiction.....	4
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	4
Statement	5
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	12
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Address The Confusion Over Equal Protection.....	12
A. The circuits are split over whether transgender status implicates heightened scrutiny	13
B. The circuits are split over whether policies affecting transgender persons constitute sex discrimination.....	16
C. The Fourth Circuit’s treatment of distinctions based on medical diagnosis conflicts with this Court’s precedents	20
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Clarify States’ Discretion To Administer Their Medicaid Programs Under Federal Law	24
A. The Fourth Circuit’s treatment of the Medicaid Act conflicts with this Court’s cases—and runs into a split again.....	24
B. The Fourth Circuit’s decision on Section 1557 rewrites <i>Bostock</i> and Title IX	27
III. These Issues are Important, And This Case Is The Right One In Which To Decide Them	29
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion
(April 29, 2024)..... 1a

Appendix B — District court opinion
(August 2, 2022) 156a

Appendix C — Relevant statutes
and regulations
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396a, 18116(a)
42 C.F.R. §§ 440.230, 440.240(b) 192a

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Addis v. Whitburn</i> , 153 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	5, 25
<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1221 (2024)	32
<i>B.P.J. by Jackson v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024)	16
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977)	6, 25
<i>Bontrager v. Ind. Fam. Soc. Servs. Admin.</i> , 697 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) ..2, 3, 7, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 27, 28	
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	15
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	20
<i>Brandt by & through Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , No. 21-2875, 2022 WL 16957734 (8th Cir. Nov. 16, 2022)	18
<i>Brandt ex rel. Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	14

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	21, 22, 23
<i>Casillas v. Daines</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	20, 25
<i>Crowder v. Diaz</i> , No. 2:17-CV-1657, 2019 WL 3892300 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2019).....	15
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2023)	23, 32
<i>Druley v. Patton</i> , 601 F. App’x 632 (10th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	18, 22, 29
<i>Fain v. Crouch</i> , No. 22-1927, 2023 WL 2908815 (4th Cir. Apr. 12, 2023).....	9
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	23
<i>Fowler v. Stitt</i> , 104 F.4th 770 (10th Cir. 2024)	17
<i>Gallardo By & Through Vassallo v. Marsteller</i> , 596 U.S. 420 (2022)	5
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 32

VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018)	29
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976)	23
<i>Geston v. Anderson</i> , 729 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Gibson v. Collier</i> , 920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	32
<i>Gore v. Lee</i> , No. 23-5669, 2024 WL 3385247 (6th Cir. July 12, 2024)	14, 15, 16
<i>Griffith v. El Paso Cnty.</i> , No. 21-CV-00387, 2023 WL 3099625 (D. Colo. Mar. 27, 2023)	17
<i>Grimm. Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	13, 16
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	32
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	5

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2024)	14, 17
<i>Hennessy-Waller v. Snyder</i> , 529 F. Supp. 3d 1031 (D. Ariz. 2021).....	20
<i>Hern v. Beye</i> , 57 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Hodgson v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , <i>Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 614 F.2d 601 (8th Cir. 1980).....	26
<i>Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh of Com.</i> <i>Sys. of Higher Educ.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015)	15
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , No. 22-1721, 2023 WL 2908816 (4th Cir. Apr. 12, 2023).....	9, 30
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	32
<i>Kansas v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 24-4041-JWB, 2024 WL 3273285 (D. Kan. July 2, 2024).....	31
<i>L.W. by & through Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	14, 17, 18, 29, 33
<i>Lange v. Houston Cnty.</i> , 101 F.4th 793 (11th Cir. 2024)	18, 27, 29
<i>Louisiana v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 3:24-CV-00563, 2024 WL 2978786 (W.D. La. June 13, 2024).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>A.C. ex rel. M.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville,</i> 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023)	17, 32
<i>M.H. v. Jeppesen,</i> 677 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (D. Idaho 2023).....	20
<i>Maggert v. Hanks,</i> 131 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Maher v. Roe,</i> 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	25
<i>Marietta Mem’l Hosp. Emp. Health Benefit Plan v. DaVita Inc.,</i> 596 U.S. 880 (2022)	21
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild, Inc.,</i> 525 U.S. 33 (1998)	26
<i>W. Va. ex rel. McGraw v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,</i> 132 F. Supp. 2d 437 (S.D.W. Va. 2001).....	1
<i>Naes v. City of St. Louis,</i> No. 22-2021, 2023 WL 3991638 (8th Cir. June 14, 2023)	17
<i>Nashville Gas Co. v. Satty,</i> 434 U.S. 136 (1977)	23
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC,</i> 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	23
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring,</i> 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	6

XI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021).....	28
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	21
<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	6, 29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Fam. Plan. & Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 913 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>Poe v. Drummond</i> , 697 F. Supp. 3d 1238 (N.D. Okla. 2023).....	15, 18
<i>Preterm, Inc. v. Dukakis</i> , 591 F.2d 121 (1st Cir. 1979)	26
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023)	32
<i>Saint Anthony Hosp. v. Whitehorn</i> , 100 F.4th 767 (7th Cir. 2024)	31
<i>Salaam v. Stock</i> , No. 9:19-cv-00689, 2023 WL 3579770 (N.D.N.Y. May 22, 2023).....	15
<i>Smith v. Rasmussen</i> , 249 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	18

XII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tennessee v. Becerra</i> , No. 1:24CV161-LG-BWR, 2024 WL 3283887 (S.D. Miss. July 3, 2024).....	31
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , No. 24-072, 2024 WL 3019146 (E.D. Ky. June 17, 2024)	31
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>United Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Camden Cnty. & Vicinity v. Mayor & Council of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984)	33
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 429 U.S. 413 (1977)	30
<i>W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Res., Bureau for Med. Servs. v. Forloine</i> , No. 23-ICA-147, 2024 WL 2381887 (W. Va. Ct. App. May 23, 2024)	31
<i>West Virginia v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 289 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002).....	5
 Constitutional Provision	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	4

XIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	28
20 U.S.C. § 1686	28
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a	5, 7, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1396d	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	28
42 U.S.C. § 18116	28
Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076	23
Other Authorities	
34 C.F.R. § 106.41	28
42 C.F.R. § 440.230	6, 24, 25
42 C.F.R. § 440.240	24
Bryce T. Daniels, <i>Eighth Amendment Jurisprudence and Transgender Inmates: The “WPATH” to Evolving Standards of Decency,</i> 2021 MICH. ST. L. REV. 255 (2021)	23

XIV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fast Facts</i> , W. VA. DEP'T OF HEALTH.....	6
Frank Griffin, <i>Law and Policy Approaches to Sex- Based Disparities in Musculoskeletal Health Care</i> , 16 IND. HEALTH L. REV. 251 (2019)	19
Jay M. Zitter, Annotation, <i>Gender Reassignment or “Sex Change” Surgery as Covered Procedure Under State Medical Assistance Program</i> , 60 A.L.R. 6th 627 (Supp. 2024).....	20
Nathan R. Hamons & Valarie K. Blake, <i>Transgender Rural Communities and Legal Rights to Gender-Affirming Health Care</i> , 124 W. VA. L. REV. 877 (2022)	7
